j/" GETTLER RYAN Inc.

" December 5, 2003

Marie Schweickert

515 South Livermore Avenue

Livermore, California . .
. Alamegqa County

Subject: Limited Subsurface Assessment Report DEC O 5 2003
Marie Schweickert Property ' ' . '
515 South Livermore Avenue Environ
Livermore, California 'Mentaq Heaith

ACEH Fuel Leak Investigation RO0002595

Dear Ms. Schweickgrti

This report presents the results of a subsurface investigation performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) at the
above referenced site. The work was performed at the request of Marie Schweickert to evaluate the
extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons in seil and groundwater at the site. This work was performed
in response to an Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) letter dated October 27, 2003, that

requested a Work Plan be prepared for this site. The scope of work performed included: preparing a site

safety plan; obtaining a drilling permit from the ACEH; collecting soil samples from the soil boring for

description and possible chemical analysis; and collecting a groundwater sample; analyzing selected soil

and groundwater samples; and preparing a report documenting the work performed. The scope of work

performed during this investigation ‘was originally proposed in GR report #948209, Work Plan For

Limited Subsurface Investigation, dated November 6, 2003 and was approved by the ACEH in a letter
dated November 18, 2003.

Site Descnptlon
The subject site is located at 515 Livermore Avenue in Livermore, California (Figure 1). Topography in

the vicinity of the subject site is relatively flat at an elevation of approximately 500 feet above mean sea
level. The closest surface water is Arroyo Mocho Creek, which is approximately 2,700 feet south of the
site. Below ground facilities consisted of one 350-ga]10n heating oil UST. Pertinent site features and the
location of the excavation are shown on Figure 2.

Background
On July 29, 2003, GR conducted compliance soil sampling during the removal of one 350-gallon, steel

heating oil UST (Figure 2). No indications of a release such as holes or cracks were observed in the UST
and no groundwater was observed in the excavation. On soil sample (TP-1(5)) was collected at the base
of the UST excavation at 5 feet below ground surface (bgs). Laboratory results indicated that a TPHd
concentration 36 parts per million (ppm) was detected in excavation sample TP-1(5). Laboratory results
also indicated that concentrations of BTEX and Q&G were below laboratory method detection limits. A
summary of historical analytical data associated with the heating oil UST excavation sampling is included
in Table 1.
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Field Activities

To evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and groundwater beneath the former heating oil
UST, GR advanced one soil boring. Field work was performed in accordance with GR’s Site Safety Plan
#948209, dated November 11, 2003. GR Field Methods and Procedures are attached. A copy of drilling
permit #23150 from the ACEH is attached. Underground Service Alert was notified prior to beginning
site activities. The soil boring and groundwater sampling was performed by Vironex Field Services (C57
#705927).

Soil boring B-1 was advanced on November 21, 2003. The soil boring B-1 was drilled to a depth of 50
bgs using a track-mounted Geoprobe rig, which continuously cored subsurface material in five-foot long
clear plastic sleeves. A GR geologist observed the drilling activities. Soil samples were collected from
the soil boring at 5-foot intervals for visual description, log preparation, and for possible chemical
analysis. Boring logs are attached. Location of soil boring is shown on Figure 2. No soil cuttings were
generated during drilling activities

A temporary well consisting of 45 feet of 1-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing
and 5 feet machine-slotted screen material was constructed in soil boring B-1. The temporary monitoring
well was screened from 45 to 50 feet bgs. After water sampling was completed the screen and casing was
removed and the boring was properly abandoned with neat cement.

Results of Subsurface Investigation
Soil encountered during this investigation consisted of sand and gravel fill material in the former heating

oil UST excavation from ground surface to approximately 8 feet bgs. Below the fill, native sand and
gravel was underlain by silt at 14 feet bgs. The silt was underlain by a sand and gravel at 18 feet bgs,
which extended from 18 to 34 feet bgs and underlain by a silt/clay layer at 34 feet. Field observations of
the sand and gravel from 30 to 34 feet bgs indicate that this interval may be saturated on a seasonal basis
(wet season). The silt/clay layer extended from 34 to 38 feet bgs and was underlain by sand and gravel
that extended from 38 to 47 feet bgs. The sand and gravel was underlain by another silt/clay layer at 47
feet and extended to the total depth of the boring at 50 feet bgs. Groundwater was encountered at
approximately 45 feet bgs in soil boring B-1. Detailed descriptions of the soil encountered during drilling
are presented on the attached boring logs.

Chemical Analytical Procedures

The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by
EPA Method 8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), methy! tert-butyl ether (MtBE)
and tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) by EPA Method 8260B. A total of 4 soil samples from the soil boring, and
one groundwater sample were submitted under chain-of-custody for chemical analysis. Analyses were
performed by Kiff Analytical (ELAP #2236). Copies of the laboratory reports and chain-of-custody
forms are attached. Soil and groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized in Table 1.

Soil Analytical Results
TPHd concentrations ranged from 65 to 1,900 ppm. In an effort to remove any masking effects from

organic matter present in the soil samples, a THPd with silica-gel cleanup analysis was also performed.
The results of this analysis indicate that there is little difference between TPHd and TPHd with silica gel
cleanup analysis. BTEX, MtBE and TBA were not detected in soil samples collected from soil boring B-1
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except one instance in sample B1-30.0 with a xylene concentration of 0.015 ppm. A summary of the
analytical results for the most recent soil sampling is included presented in Table 1.

Groundwater Analytical Results

B\ U9 wes-reportad indwalt w&% concentration of 100,000 parts per billion (ppb) using TPHd with

silica-pél cleanup analysis. BTEX, MtBE and TBA were not detected in the groundwater sample from
soil boring B-1 with the exception of a xylene concentration of 3.1 ppb. A summary of groundwater
analytical results has been presented in Table 1.

Discussion

The purpose of this investigation was to assess the extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon impact beneath
the former heating oil UST at the site. Based on the results of this investigation, as evidenced by the low
TPHd concentrations in the 5-foot (36 ppm), 10-foot (61 ppm) and 20-foot (31 ppm) soil samples, it
appears that a significant leak or release from the Schweickert heating oil UST has not eccurred.

Higher concentrations of TPHd found in the 30-foot (2,000 ppm) and 40-foot (330) are most likely from
another offsite source in the neighborhood. A silt/clay layer at approximately 34 feet bgs is the base of
what appears to be a seasonally saturated zone and has high TPHd concentrations much like the deeper
saturated zone from 45 to 50 feet bgs below it (see subsurface description above and boring logs for
details).

Please call if there are any questions or comments regarding this report.

/g///

Senior Project Manager

Sincerely,

Robud-H|

Robert A. Lauritzen, RG #7504
Senior Geologist

Attachments:
Table 1. Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analytical Results
Figure 1.  Vicinity Map
Figure2.  Site Map
Field Methods and Procedures
Alameda County Environmentzl Health Permit
Boring Logs
Chemical Analytical Report and Chain-of-Custody Forms

Ce: Roseanna E. Garcia-La Grille, Alameda County Health Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
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Table 1 « Chemical Analytical Results
Marie Schweickert Property
515 South Livermore Ave,
Livermore, California

Sample Sample TPHd* Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MtBE TBA 0&G
Sample ID Depth {ft) Date (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
Historical Soil Data
TP-1(5) 5.0 7/29/2003 36 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —— —— <0.0050
Comp-1{A,B,C.D} -— 7/29/2003 29 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 - —_ <0.0050
Soil Boring B-1
B1-10.0 10.0 1172172003 65/61 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 —
B1-20.0 200 11/21/2003 35131 <0.0050 <0,0050 <(.0050 <D.0050 <0.0050 <{(),0050 —
B1-30.0 30.0 11/21/2003  1,900/2,000  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.015 <0.0050 <0.010 ——
B1-40.0 400 11/21/2003 350/330 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0,0050 <0.0050 ———
Sample Sample  TPHd (si-gel) Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MBE TBA
Sample ID Depth(f)  Date (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (epb)
Groundwater Sample
B-1 50 11/21/2003 100,000 <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 3.1 <0.50 <5.0
TPHd = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel TPHd by EPA Method 8015

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbezene, xylenes
MtBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

ppin = parts per million

ppb = parts per billion

— = not analyzed

% = TPHA/TPHA (silica gel)

BTEX, MiBE and TBA by EPA Mecthod 8260B

Analytical Laboratory:
Kiff Analytical (ELAP # 2236)




GETTLER-RYAN INC.

FIELD METHODS AND PROCEDURES
GEOPROBE®

Site Safety Plan

Field work performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) is conducted in accordance with GR s Health and Safety Plan
and the Site Safety Plan. GR personnel and subcontractors who perform work at the site are briefed on the
contents of these plans prior to initiating site work. The GR geologist or engineer at the site when the work is
performed acts as the Site Safety Officer. GR utilizes a photoionization detector (PID) to monitor ambient
conditions as part of the Health and Safety Plan.

Collection of Soil Samples

Collection, preservation, and analysis of samples is performed in accordance with the California Code of
Regulations Title 23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Underground Tank Regulations (June 2001), the Central Valley
Regional Water Quality Control Board's Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary
Investigation And Evaluation Of Underground Tank Sites (August 1990), Environmental Protection Agency
SW-846 Methods (November 2000), and local agency guidelines.

Soil borings are advanced by a California-licensed well driller. A GR geologist is present to observe the
drilling, collect soil samples for description, physical testing, and chemical analysis, and prepare a log of the
exploratory soil boring under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist. Soil samples obtained with
a Geoprobe® rig are collected from the soil boring with a split-barrel sampling device fitted with
1.5-inch-diameter, clean brass or acrylic tubes. The Geoprobe® drives the sampling device approximately 24
inches, and the filled sampler is then retrieved from the boring. The encountered soils are described using the
Unified Soil Classification System (ASTM 2488-93) and the Munsell Soil Color Chart or GSA Rock Color
Chart. Upon completion, the boring is backfilled to ground surface with neat cement

After removal from the sampling device, soil samples for chemical analysis are covered on both ends with
teflon sheeting, capped, labeled, and placed in a cooler with blue ice for preservation to 48C628C. A chain-of-
custody form is initiated in the field and accompanies the selected soil samples to a California state-certified
hazardous material testing laboratory. Samples are selected for chemical analysis based in part on:

depth relative to underground storage tanks and existing ground surface
depth relative to known or suspected groundwater

depth relative to areas of known hydrocarbon impact at the site
presence or absence of contaminant migration pathways

presence or absence of discoloration or staining

presence or absence of obvious gasoline hydrocarbon odors

presence or absence of organic vapors detected by headspace analysis

m e e oop



GR Field Metheds and Procedures — Geoprobe®
Page2

Field Screening of Soil Samples

A PID is used to perform head-space analysis in the field for the presence of organic vapors from soil samples.
This test procedure involves placing a small amount of the soil to be screened in a sealable plastic bag. The
bag is warmed in the sun to allow organic compounds in the soil sample to volatilize. The PID probe is
inserted through the wall of the bag and into the headspace inside, and the meter reading is recorded in the
field notes. An alternative method involves placing a plastic cap over the end of the sample tube. The PID
probe is placed through a hole in the plastic cap, and vapors with the covered tube measured. Head-space
screening is performed and results recorded as reconnaissance data only. GR does not consider field screening
techniques to be verification of the presence or absence of hydrocarbons.

Grab Groundwater Sampling

Grab samples of groundwater are collected from the boring using a parastaltic pump or micro-bailer. With the
parastaltic pump, new Tygon® tubing is placed in the pump prior to collection of each sample. The tubing is
lowered into the boring through the GeoProbe equipment after groundwater has been allowed to collect. The
parastaltic pump is used to evacuate water from the boring where it is discharged to laboratory-supplied
containers appropriate for the anticipated analyses. With the micro-bailer, the cleaned bailer is lowered
through the GeoProbe equipment into the groundwater, The bailer is allowed to fill, then is brought to the
surface where the water is decanted into the sample container. The micro-bailer may also consist of a clean
piece of tubing with a check valve at the bottom. The tubing is pumped up and down to bring the water
sample to the surface and discharge the sample to the appropriate container.

Following collection of the groundwater sample, the sample botiles are then labeled and placed in chilled
storage for transport to the analytical laboratory. A chain-of-custody form is initiated in the field and
accompanies the groundwater samples to the analytical laboratory.

Soil Vapor Sampling

Soil vapor samples are collected by advancing the Geoprobe® to a discrete depth. Once the desired depth is
attained, a 1/4-inch polyethylene tubing is threaded through the inside diameter of the drive rods and
connected either to a tedlar bag or summa canister. The bottom portion of the drive rod is retracted and a
vacuum is induced to purge a soil vapor sample, Used tubing is discarded after each sample.
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5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588-5127 VDICE (925) 484-2600 X235
FAX (920) 262-3814

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFEICE
LOCATION OF PROJECT 'S CLAWVERMBAE AN
PERMIT NUMBER __ 23150
3 WELL NUMBER
Caifornia Coordinates Seurce ft Assuracy: ft. APN
CeN T CCE .
APN PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clrcled Permit Requirements Apply

CLENT (ALME SCMNE\LKERT

Address_ S\ S. \ \NTEANA0T WNE Phone Ao —Lo5 L
City Zip m\E":a ® GENERAL
1.

A permit application should be submitted 5o as % amive atthe
APPLICANT
Name - = NG
S COVQAT
Addresa [ _"_S\CIE SN

Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed gtarting date.
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 80 deys after completion of permitted
waork the original Department of Water Resources Water Well

i Drilers Rapart or equivalent for well projects, or drilling loges and
Chy Eﬁmgﬁ [ Zip _SNTio%h location sketch for geotachnies projects.
‘ 3, Perrnit Is void i projesct riot begun within 90 days of approval
TYPE OF PROJECT date.
Wel Construction Geotgchnlcal Investigation B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS
Cathodic Protestion =] atT General C 1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches af cement
Water Supply o Contaminatian b grout piaced by tramie.
Maonitoring o Waell Destruction o 2. Minimum seal depth is 50 fest for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and inigation wells unless a lesser depth
PROPOSED WATER SUFPLY WELL USE s specially approved.
MNew Damesties o ii:lacement Comestic Q 3. An asoess port gt least 0,5 inches in diameter i required
Municipal o Ipigation 4] on the wellhead for water lsvel measurements.
Industrial a er o 4. Assmple port is required on the discharge pipe near the
welhead,
DRILLING METHOD: % GRUPWBE, ¢ GROUNDWATER MONITORING  WELLS  INCLUDING
Mud Retary o AirRotary p Auger ‘j_ ?UQ;‘E.Q-S \ FIEZOMETERS )
Cable a Othar e oaqek 1. Minimum surface seel thickness is two inches of cemant grout
o : G0 PO placed by tremie.
pRILLER'S LCENSEND. RS #1088 S 2. Minimum seal depth for menitoring wells is the maximum depth
~ N practicabla or 20 feet
WELL PROJECTS Ul\\‘suc.cﬁ.&?-\n GEOTECHNICAL. Backil bore hole with compasted cutings o
Drill Hole Dismeter, in. Maximum heavy bentonite and upper fwo feet with compacted material, In
Casing Diameter ™ Deptt ft, areas of known or suspected contamination, tremigd cement grout
Surfzce Seal Dapth ft Number shall be u=ed in piece of compacted cuttings.
E. CATHODRIC. Fill hole abave anode zone with concrete plased by
GECTECHNICAL PROJECT emie,
MNurnber of Berings Mesdimu F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See aftached.
Hola Diameter VB in.  Depth !S':: ft G SPECIAL CONDITIONS
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE \\ \3\%% L\
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE - \\\“ i’l‘ B8
11/7/03
hereby agree to eom alkecilirements of this permit and Alameda Approved Wiyman Fiohg Date_/_/__
=ounty Ordinance Ne, 8. 85499
APPLICANTS o \ \
SIGNATURE ! Date_\ W
PAUGLRG| 3. \8E
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Gettier—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring B-1
PROJECT: Marie Schiweickert Property LOCATION: 5/5 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA
GR PROJECT NO.: 848204.1 SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DATE STARTED: 1#/2//03 WL (f. bgsk 45 DATE: #/21/03 TIME: 1200
DATE FINISHED: 11/21/03 WL {ft. bgs): DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHQO: ! Oirect Push TOTAL DEPTH: &0 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Vironex Drilling GEOLOGIST: Bob Lauretzen
]
. a
| 2 5|8 g
g o Imlgl| 3 GEOLOBIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
T—= =2 & 5: T d
zdlal 2 |3|8| 3
o= & b7 7] 3
Sand and grave! (fill).
e b Boring backtited -
with neat cement
- ’ to ground surface. |
4 -
B X -
. POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL (SP) —~ dark grayish brown i
(251 4/2), ary to most, necium Gense; 80% send, oK greve, 5% !
N st -
3 | Br-10.0 L
] 1 )
12 -
1 SILT_(MT—_gﬁt_o?vE'Erm 2.6Y 578), molst, stiff; 100% sit, )
some sand and gravel. .
1o | B0 |
16— —
| POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL (SP) - light olive brown 1
A {2.5Y 5/8), moist, medium dense; BOX sand, 20X gravel, some sit. J
20 4 | ar200 7
i - 4
24— -
T o | Bt-250 1
- -l [__]
28
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Gettler—Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring B-1
PROJECT: Marie Schweickert Property LOCATION: &/5 South Livermore Avenus, Livermore, CA
GR PROJECT NO.: 848208.] SURFACE ELEVATION: N/A
DATE STARTED: 11/21/03 WL (ft. bas) 45 DATE: t/21/03 TIME: /2:00
DATE FINISHED: 71/21/03 WL (ft. bask DATE: TIME:
DRILLING METHQD: /" Direct Push TOTAL DEPTH: 50 feet
DRILLING COMPANY: Vironex Drilling GEQLOGIST: Bob Laurelzen
ia
1 3 |58 @
g w (w81 3 GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
Izl 2] & |2|E| 3
=dlal| 2 |3|%| 2
o= [- N i n| O 2]
Sand and graved (fll).
- Baring backfiled
With neat cement
4 to ground surface.
4— -
8+ -
- POORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL (SP} — derk grayish brown -
[tﬁ.'&‘( 4/2), dry 1o moist, medium dense; 80X sand, 15% gravel, 5X
- s . -
3 | e1-100
fo— .
- SILT (ML) - fight clive brown (2.5Y 576), moist, stiff; 100% sit, ]
some sand and grave!
1 o | er-so ]
16— -
i FOORLY GRADED SAND WITH GRAVEL (SF) — fight olive brown 1
i (2.8Y 5/8), molst, mecium dense; 80% sand, 20% gravel, some silt. J
201 5 | ara0o B
24— -
1 o | Bi-250 ’
28
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Gettler~Ryan, Inc. Log of Boring B—1
PRQJECT: Marie Schweicker! Property LOCATION: 575 South Livermore Avenue, Livermore, CA
i
§ 8 tn
— ) - i1
5 w a ; GEOLOGIC DESCRIPTION REMARKS
= 2 2 =
TIEREE: 2| g
[ ol a- |72 153 2]
oo SP
T o | Bt-30.0 i
32 Color changes to dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2) at 32 fest bgs. u
] SILT (ML) - fight olive brown (2.5Y 5/6), moist, medium stiff; 00% i
aiit, 10¥ clay, trace fine sand.
1 0 | B350 | )
36 |
- Poﬁviﬁuﬁﬁub—mﬁﬁvi (SP) = dark grayieh brown |
(2.5Y 4/2), molst, medium dense; 55% sand, 45X gravel.
40 o | pr-a00 N
44— -
T Al 45 teel becomes wet. ]
] SILT WITH CLAY (ML) - dark grayish brown (2.5Y 4/2), moist to i
wet, medium sliff; 80% sit, 20X clay.
48~ -
) Bottom of boring at 50 feet bgs. i
52— — -
i - ]
56— — .
60 — -
JOB NUMBER: 948206.1 Page 2 of 2



IFF Report Number : 35943
Date : 12/3/2003

\ ANALYTICAL tic

Bob Lauritzen

Gettler-Ryan Inc.

3140 Gold Camp Dr., Suite 170
Rancho Cordova,CA 95670

Subject : 4 Soil Samples and 1 Water Sample
Project Name : Schweickert Residence
Project Number : 948209

Dear Mr. Lauritzen,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800




Report Number : 35943

’ FF Date: 12/3/2003

ANALYTICAL tie

Project Name : Schweickert Residence
Project Number : 948209

Sample : B-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 35943-01
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 1211/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Total Xylenes 31 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 93.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) B6.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/1/2003
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 100000 5000 ugfL M EPA 8015 12/1/2003

/ MD

Approved By W /
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530- 297




Report Number: 35943

’ FF Date: 12/3/2003

ANALYTICAL e

Project Name: Schweickert Residence
Project Number : 948209 |

Sample : B1-10.0 Matrix ; Soil Lab Number ; 35943-02
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mygiKg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/27/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 93.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
TPH as Diesel 65 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 61 1.0 mgikg M EPA 8015 12/2/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 91.3 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
1-Chlerooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) Interference % Recovery M EPA 8015 12122003

D,

Approved By: xJ' O?ﬁ
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29LI 8




IFF

ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name :

Project Number : 948209

Schweickert Residence

Report Number :
12/3/2003

Date :

35943

Sample : B1-20.0 Matrix : Soll Lab Number : 35943-03
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting _ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgikg E£PA 8260B 11/27/2003
Ethyibenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 myg/Kg EPA B260B 11/27/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 946 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
TPH as Diesel 35 1.0 mgiKg M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 26 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 12212003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 73.2 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 84.6 % Recovery M EPA 8015 12/2/2003
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IFF

Project Name :

Project Number : 948209

ANALYTICAL cic

Schweickert Residence

Report Number :
Date: 12/3/2003

35843

Sample : B1-30.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 35943-04
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method

Measured  Rsporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Toluene <.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/27/2003
Total Xylenes 0.015 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Tert-Butanol < 0.010 0.010 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA B260B 11/27/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 921 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
TPH as Diesel 1900 1.0 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 2000 1.0 ma/Kg M EPA 8015 12/2/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 102 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
1-Chiorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 742 % Recovery M EPA 8015 12/2/2003
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Report Numbsr : 35943

| l FF . Date: 12/3/2003

B ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : Schweickert Residence
Project Number : 948209

Sample : B1-40.0 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 35843-05
Sample Date :11/21/2003
Method )

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/27/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82860B 11/27/2003
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPA 82608 11/27/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/27/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) 951 % Recovery EPA 82608 11/27/2003
TPH as Diesel 350 1.0 mg/kKg M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel) 330 1.0 mgfKg M EPA 8015 12/2/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate) 105 % Recovery M EPA 8015 11/30/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 104 % Recovery M EPA 8015 12/2/2003
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QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : Schweickert Residence

Project Number : 948209

Report Number : 35943
Date : 12/3/2003

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units  Method  Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units  Method  Analyzed
TPH as Diesa! <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg MEPA 8015 11/29/2003
TPH as Diesel (Sllica Gel) <1.0 1.0 kg M EPA BO15 11/29/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Diesel Surrogate)  77.3 % M EPA 8015 11/29/2003
1-Chlorooctadecane (Silica Gel Surr) 77.3 % M EPA B015 11/29/2003
TPH as Diesel (Silica Gel} <50 50 ug/L M EPA BO15 11/26/2003
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mgfKg EPAB2680B 11/27/2003
Toluene < 0.0050 ¢.0050  mg/kg EPAB260B  11/27/2003
Ethylbenzena < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/27/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kg EPA B280B  11/27/2003
Mathyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE} < 0.0050 0.0050 mgiKg EPAB260B  11/27/2003
Tert-Butanol < 0.0050 0.0050 morkg EFA B260B 1112772003
Toluena - dB (Surr) 101 % EPA 82608 11/27/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 94.0 % EPA B260B  11/27/2003
Banzene <0.50 0.50 ught EPA 82608 11/29/2003
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 82808 11/29/2003
Ethylbenzene <(0.50 0.50 ugL EFA 82608  11/29/2003
Total Xylenes < Q.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/29/2003
Mathy-t-butyt ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/28/2003
Tert-Butanol <50 5.0 ugilL EPA B260B  11/29/2003
Toluene - d& (Sum) 948 % EPA B260B  11/29/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 98.3 % EPA 8260B  11/29/2003

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 35943

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 12/3/2003
Project Name :  Schweickert Residence
Project Number : 948209
. _ Duplicate Spiked )
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
] Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level Level Value Value Units Msthod Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel 35921-01 1.2 20.0 20.0 18.1 16.9 mg/Kg M EPA 8015 11/30/03 85.1 79.4 683 60-140 25
Benzene 35986-02 <0.0050 0.0404 0.0401 0.0413 0.0408 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/27/03 102 102 0.294 70130 25
Toluene 35986-02 <0.0050 0.0404 0.0401 0.0406 0.0399 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/27/03 100 99.6 0850 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 35986-02 <0.0050 0.202 0.200 0.186 0.184 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/27/03 92.2 91.6 0598 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35986-02 <0.0050 0.0404 0.0401 0.0410 0.0411 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/27/03 101 102 105 70130 25
Benzene 35983-01 <0.50 400 399 36.0 35.6 ug/lL EPAB260B 11/29/03 90.1 89.2 1.03 70-130 25
Toluene 35983-01 <0.50 400 399 374 371 ug/lL. EPA8260B 11/29/03 93.6  93.0 0617 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 35983-01 220 200 200 418 426 ug/L EPAB260B 11/29/03 96.8 101 430 70130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 35983-01 3.2 40.0 39.9 38.6 39.7 ug/lL EPAB260B 11/29/03 88.5 91.5 334 70130 25
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 1090 1010 uglk MEPABS015 11/26/03 109 101 766  70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : Schweickert Residence
Project Number : 948209

Report Number : 35943
Date : 12/3/2003

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
TPH as Diesel 20.0 mg/Kg MEPA8015 11/29/03 90.4 70-130
Benzene 0.0382 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 11/27/03 104 70-130
Toluene 0.0382 mg/Kg [EPAS8260B 11/27/03 101 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.191 mg/Kg EPAB8280B 11/27/03 944 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  0.0382 mg/Kg EPAS8260B 11/27/03 101 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/03 B9.2 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/03 90.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11/29/03 86.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyi Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/03 87.8 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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